First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 7 June 2024 at 5 pm.

#### No. S 499

### CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE ACT 2009

# CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE (AVIATION LEVY) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 86(1) of the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore Act 2009, the Minister for Transport, after consulting the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore, makes the following Order:

### Citation and commencement

1. This Order is the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore (Aviation Levy) (Amendment) Order 2024 and comes into operation on 1 July 2024.

## Amendment of paragraph 6

- **2.** In the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore (Aviation Levy) Order 2018 (G.N. No. S 522/2018), in paragraph 6, replace sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) with
  - "(a) if the chargeable flight begins from Changi Airport \$8 multiplied by the total number of chargeable passengers carried on that chargeable flight; and
    - (b) if the chargeable flight begins from Seletar Airport, whichever of the following as is applicable:
      - (i) if the chargeable flight begins anytime before July 2024 \$3.10 multiplied by the total number of chargeable passengers carried on that chargeable flight;

(ii) if the chargeable flight begins anytime in July 2024 or later — \$8 multiplied by the total number of chargeable passengers carried on that chargeable flight.".

[G.N. Nos. S 805/2022; S 354/2023]

Made on 5 June 2024.

LOH NGAI SENG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Transport, Singapore.

[LE/LGN/C1.6.2; AG/LEGIS/SL/41/2020/4]